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	 Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

Re: Putnam County
Open Dumping Notice of Violation

CERTIFIED MAIL
7006 0100 0004 1318 4436

May 5, 2008

Mr. William Muncie
P.O. Box 43
Belmore, Ohio 45815

Dear Mr. Muncie:

On April 16, 2008, the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) conducted an
inspection at your property. The address for this property is 200 Elm Street, Bélmore, Ohio.
The purpose of this inspection was to determine compliance in accordance with Chapter 3745-
27 of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC). I have enclosed the pictures from our inspection for
your reference.

Present for the inspection was Mrs. Laura Gulker representing the Putnam County Health
Department and myself representing the Ohio EPA. You, your daughter, son in-law, wife, and
three additional acquaintances were also present during the inspection. Piles of solid waste
were observed throughout your property; with the largest concentration of solid waste located
west of State Route 65 in the northeast portion of your property. A wide variety of materials
were observed within the piles of solid waste including; a play pen, an assortment of clothing,
furniture, clothes baskets, a plastic 55-gallon drum, 5-gallon buckets, garbage bags containing a
variety of materials, and other miscellaneous solid waste. Approximatelyl50 tires were also
observed located in the central portion of your property. The tires were being stored in and
around a partial shed that was absent a door and roof. In addition to the above mentioned solid
waste, and tires, piles of lumber were observed scattered throughout your property. In speaking
with your daughter, I was informed that the majority of the materials that were present in the
northeast portion of the property along State Route 65 had been randomly dumped.
Additionally, your daughter informed me that the wood located throughout the property was
used to heat your residence.

OAC Rule 3745-27-05(C) states, No person shall conduct, permit, or allow open
dumping. In the event that open dumping is occurring or has occurred at a property, the
person(s) responsible for the open dumping, the owner of the property, or the person(s)
who allow or allowed open dumping to occur, shall promptly remove and dispose or
otherwise manage the solid waste in accordance with Chapter 3734. of the Revised
Code, and shall submit verification that the solid waste has been properly managed.
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Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Section 3734.03 states, No person shall dispose of solid
waste by open burning or open dumping, except as authorized by the director of
environmental protection in rules adopted in accordance with division (V) of section
3734.01 section 3734.02, or sections 3734.70 to 3734.73 of the Revised Code and
except for burying or burning the body of a dead animal as authorized by section 941.14
of the Revised Code. No person shall dispose of treated or untreated infectious waste
by open burning or open dumping.

Placement of the above referenced items onto or into the ground constitutes open dumping.
You, as owner/operator of the property, are in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-05(C) and ORC
Section 3734.03 for open dumping. The owner/operator of the property is also in violation of
ORC Section 3734.02(C), ORC Section 3734.05(A)(1), and OAC Rule 3745-37-01(A) for
operating a solid waste disposal site without a permit and license.

ORC Section 3734.02(C) states, Except as provided in this division and divisions (N)(2)
and (3) of this section, no. person shall establish a new solid waste facility, or modify an
existing solid waste facility, without submitting an application for a permit with
accompanying detail plans, specifications, and information regarding the facility and
method of operation and receiving a permit issued by the director.

ORC Section 3734.05(A)(1) states, Except as provided in divisions (A)(4), (8), and (9) of
this section, no person shall operate or maintain a solid waste facility without a license
issued under this division by the board of health of the health district in which the facility
is located or by the director of environmental protection when the health district in which
the facility is located is not on the approved list under section 3734.08 of the Revised
Code.

OAC Rule 3745-37-01 (A) states in part, No person shall conduct municipal solid waste
landfill operations without possessing a separate, valid license for each such operation,
as required by Chapter 3734. of the Revised Code and the Administrative Code rules
adopted thereunder.

You will continue to be in violation of ORC Section 3734.02(C), ORC Section
3734.05(A)(1), and OAC Rule 3745-37-01 (A) for operating an unlicensed and unpermitted
solid waste landfill facility and OAC Rule 3745-27-05(C) and ORC Section 3734.03 for
open dumping of solid waste at your property until all waste materials are removed.

The storage and subsequent use of lumber to heat the residence located on your property is an
acceptable use of scrap lumber; however, the lumber should be stacked and stored in a manner
that does not exhibit the appearance of open dumping. Additionally, during the inspection I
informed you of a state program, which aids in the removal of scrap tires and agreed to review
the applicability of this program as it relates to your situation. Based upon a review of the
requirements for the program you are not eligible for aid under this program. Subsequent to
removal activities, all tires located on your property shall be stored in accordance with OAC
3745-27-60, which I have included for your reference.
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Please respond, in writing, within 7 days from receipt of this notice of violation. The response
shall include a complete schedule for removing solid waste from the aforementioned property
for proper disposal. Please note the copies of receipts shall be submitted to Ohio EPA in
order to document proper disposal. If greater than ten scrap tires are transported at any
one time, the removal of scrap tires must be done by a scrap tire transporter who is
registered with Ohio EPA. A list of Ohio's registered scrap tire transporters is enclosed
for your reference. You are required to maintain shipping papers for all tires removed
from the property. Please submit this response and documentation to my attention at: 347
North Dunbridge Rd. Bowling Green, Ohio 43402.

If you have any que
(419) 373-4114.

ee to contact me at Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office

Sincery,

Brent . Goetz, S.LATT.
Environmental Specialist
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management

/csl

Enclosures

PC:	 Laura Gulker R.S., Putnam County Health Department - wf attachments
c Filè:Putnam County, Dump Sites - w/ attachments
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William Muncie residence, April 16, 2008, facing south along eastern portion of property, large amount
of miscellaneous solid waste. The daughter of William Muncie stated that some of the solid waste had
been randomly dumped from State Route 65. Photo Taken by Brent M. Goetz

Li 
Y.- 	 ------•	

,..............

-	 Woo,"

--	 - -

:—.-
-

. 	.'	 .-•	 1-.

tI	 •;	 1J

•*g

r

William Muncie residence, April 16, 2008, facing east along northern portion of property, large amount
of miscellaneous solid waste. State Route 65 in the distance and approximate area where the daughter
of William Muncie stated that the majority of the dumping occurs. Photo Taken by Brent M. Goetz
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William Muncie residence, April 16, 2008, looking west at shed located in the central portion of the
property, containing approximately 75 scrap tires. The shed does not have a functional roof to prevent
rain accumulation in the tires. Photo taken by Brent M. Goetz
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William Muncie residence, April 16, 2008, looking south at accumulation of approximately 75 scrap tires
located west/northwest of the above mentioned shed. Photo taken by Brent M. Goetz



Registered Scrap Tire Transporters
Friday s March 14, 2006

tAllen'  County	 .	 •,	 . .
	 .	 .

CID: 33248	 R & R Tire Disposal	 Issued: 04119/2007	 Contact: Roger Ranthel
2875 Saly Rd	 Expires: 0413012008	 Phone: (419) 339-8234
Etida, OH 45807	 Reg. No: 02-Sir-001 (001-005)

AshtabüIa County..............:	 ...........

CID: 83263	 Jim Doherty Trucking Inc	 Issued: 0411912007	 Contact: James Doherty
1439 St Rte 534 S	 Expires: 04130/2008	 Phone: (440) 466-3788
Geneva, OH 44041	 Reg. No: 04-STT-002 (001-007)

Athens County	 . .. .'•

CID-'9321	 R & E Salvage Tire Company	 Issued: 0411912007	 Contact: Roy Clonch
2071 Hebbardsville Rd 	 Expires: 04/3012008 	 Phone: (740) 698-3511
Albany. OR 45710	 Roy. No: 05-STT-001 (001-002)

Belmont County 	 ..,;.
CID: 89529	 Stone brakers Garage Ltd 	 Issued: 0412612007	 Contact: Janet Stonebraker

46730 Main St Centerville	 Expires: 0413012008	 Phone: (740) 686-2604
Jacobsburg, OH 43933	 Reg. No: 07-STT-002 (001-002)

CaffóII County.	 .	 11	 :	 .	 . .	 .	 .:.12

CID: 9328	 Perrysville Iron and Metal	 Issued: 04/27/2007	 Contact: Gene Dunn
8025 Dial Rd	 Expires: 04/3012008	 Phone: (330) 627-3814
Bowerston, OH 44695	 Reg. No: 10-Sir-001 (001-010)

CtarkCóunty	 :-i	 •'- .	 .	 .:.	 . . .'

CID; 26964	 Tony Smith Wrecking & Trucking Co	 Issued: 04/2312007	 Contact: Tony Smith
2855 Oletha Ave	 Expires: 04130/2008 	 Phone: (937) 325-9646
Springfield, OH 45505	 Roy. No: 12-STT--003 (001-008)

LCólurnbiana county	 .	 .	 . .<
CID: 9343	 Mat Shop	 Issued: 04119/2007	 Contact: Kenneth Dustman

34385 Salem Grange Rd	 Expires: 04130/2008	 Phone: (330) 337-1888
Salem, OH 44460 	 Reg. No: 15-STT-002 (001-003)

CID: 83739	 Norris Environmental Services	 Issued: 04127/2007	 Contact: Mark Lucliansky
14978 E Liverpool Rd	 Expires: 04130/2008	 Phone: (330) 519-5049
Calcvtta, OH 43920	 Reg. No: I 5-STT-007 (001-002)

I.Cuy' aho4A Count
CID: 37545	 Kurtz Bros Inc	 Issued: 0510212007	 Contact: Brandon Smith

6415 Granger Rd	 Expires: 0413012008	 Phone: (216) 968-7000
Independence, OH 44131	 Reg. No: 18-STT-008 (001-007)

CID: 22750	 Landmark Disposal Ltd
	

Issued: 04127/2007	 Contact: Clayton Minder
7420 Exchange St
	

Expires: 0413012008	 Phone: (216) 447-0070
Valley View, OH 44125
	

Reg. No: 18-STT-006 (001-014)

Generated by SIIMAN	 Pane 1 o16



	

0	 0Registered Scrap Tire Transporters
Friday, March 14, 2008

.:. -	 :	 A ...........:	 .	 ::County.

CID 91581	 Tuonte Trucking Inc
	 Issued: 08116/2007	 Contact: Ron Tuente

14802 St Rte 716
	

Expires: 04130/2008	 Phone: (419) 582-2652

Yorkshire, OH 45388
	

Reg. No: 19-STT-001 (001-019)

Franklin. County •'.. 	 ..	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 .	 :1	 -	 I
CID: 49129	 liberty Tire Services of Ohio	 Issued: 04/2712007	 Contact: Tim Landers

3041 Jackson Pike	 Expires; 0413012008 	 Phone: (513) 242-5875
Grove City, OH 43123 	 Reg. No: 25-STT-010 (001-055)

CID: 89113

CID: 9368

CID: 25940

Ohio Department of Transportation
1620W Broad St
Columbus, OH 43223

Solid Waste Authority of Central Ohio
6220 Young Rd
Grove City, OH 43123

Waste Management of Ohio
1005 Walnut St
Canal Winchester, OH 43110

Issued: 0411112007
Expires: 0413012008
Reg. No: 25-STT-012 (001-089)

Issued: 04/23/2007
Expires: 04103/2008
Reg. No: 25-STT-008 (001-010)

Issued: 0412012007
Expires: 04/3012008
Reg. No: 25-ST-T-011 (001-150)

Contact: Tim Weld
Phone: (614) 351-2809

Contact: Joseph Huston
Phone: (614) 671-5100

Contact: Mohammed All
Phone: (330) 866-3265

Fulton . County.	
...	

.

CID: 25757	 Durbar-Shredder Inc	 Issued: 0411612007	 Contact: Richard Weber
5800 B Industrial Dr	 Expires: 04130/2008	 Phone: (419) 826-9450
Delta, OH 43515	 Reg. No: 26-STT-003 (001-008)

CID: 9402	 Tedrow Auto Wrecking Co	 Issued: 04/2312007	 Contact: Pamela Graffice
9109 Co Rd 17-3 	 Expires: 04/3012008	 Phone: (419) 337-1215
Wauseon, OH 43567	 Reg. No: 26-STT-001 (001-002)

Geauga County:	 .•:	 . ..	 .:
CID: 10423	 Westover Tire	 Issued: 0412712007	 Contact: Edna Westover

10986 E Washington St 	 Expires: 0413012008	 Phone; (440) 543-4210
Chagrin Falls, OH 44023	 Reg. Ho: 28-STT-001 (001-003)

tHamiltonCotnity
CID: 84565	 Quality Tire	 Issued: 0411912007	 Contact: Marilyn Birch

4313 Colerain Ave	 Expires: 04/3012008	 Phone: (513) 729-4474
Cincinnati, OH 45223	 Reg. No; 31-STT-004 (001-004)

CID: 10425 Rumpke Transportation Company LLC
10795 Hughes Rd
Cincinnati, OH 45251

CID: 83335 Uptown Tire Company
3401 Montgomery Rd
Cincinnati, OH 45207

Issued: 04/11/2007
Expires: 04/3012008
Reg. No: 31-STT-002 (001-150)

Issued: 0412712007
Expires; 0413012008
Reg. No: 31-stt-003 (001-008)

Contact: Jay Roberts
Phone; (513) 851-0122

Contact; Jennie Birth
Phone: (513) 484-6525

3Henry County .	 .y 	. 	 .

CID: 9404	 N&R&G Recycling Inc	 Issued: 0411 9/2007	 Contact: George Nicely
471 Freedom Dr	 Expires: 04/3012008 	 Phone: (419) 459-4738
Napoleon, OH 43545 	 Reg. No: 35-SIT-001 (001-005)

Generated by SUMAN	 Page 2 of 6



*Registered Scrap Tire Transporters
Friday, March 14, 2008

Lorain County . 	 •	 j

CID: 22748	 A & C Tire Centers	 Issued: 0411012007	 Contact: Arthur Abraham
39479 Center Ridge Rd	 Expires: 0413012003 	 Phone: (440) 327-3339
North Ridgeville, OH 44039 	 Reg. No: 47-STT-007 (001-003)

CID: 22754	 Browning-Ferris Industries of Ohio Inc
40195 Butternut Ridge Rd
Elyria, OH 44035

CID: 9409	 Suttons Tire Center Inc
6015 Lake Ave
EFy&ia, OH 44035

Issued: 04/27/2007
Expires: 0413012008
Reg. No: 47-SIT-006 (001-006)

Issued: 0310112007
Expires: 04/3012003
Reg. No: 47-STT-004 (001-004)

Contact: Charlie Coulirip
Phone: (440) 458-5191 ext. 124

Contact: David Hamlych
Phone: (440) 984-3245

1VIahoning County

CID: 26989	 Browning Ferris Industries of Ohio Inc	 Issued: 04/2712007	 Contact: Brent Bowker
3870 Henricics Rd 	 Expires: 0413012008	 Phone: (330) 793-7676
Austintown, OH 44515 	 Rag. No: 50-STT-004 (001-005)

Contact: Jeff Webb
Phone: (804) 381-4000

Enviva Materials Youngstown LLC
1130 Performance Pt
Youngstown, OH 44512

R & J Trucking Inc
8063 Southern Blvd
Youngstown, OH 44512

Rolling Scrap Tires Inc
317 Deer Creek Or
Struthers, OH 44471

RRI of Ohio Inc
1165 Brtttain St
Youngstown, OH 44502

Issued; 04116/2007
Expires: 04/30/2003
Reg. No: 50-S1T-008 (001-007)

Issued: 04/26/2007
Expires: 0413012008
Reg. No: 50-STT-006 (001-151)

Issued: 08/0612007
Expires: 04/30/2008
Rag. No: 50-STT-005 (001-004)

Issued: 05/2512007
Expires: 04130/2008
Reg. No: 50-STT-009 (001-016)

CID: 87943

CID: 47291

CID: 38797

CID: 85735

Contact: Mark Carrocce
Phone: (330) 753-0841

Contact: Joseph Bova
Phone: (330) 755-2682

Contact: Mark Lewis
Phone: (330) 746-7376

Marion Coünty..	 ri	 . ..,.
CID: 26707	 Triad Transport Inc	 Issued: 0412312007	 Contact: urn Menzie

1011 S Prospect St 	 Expires: 04/3012008	 Phone: (740) 387-9041
Marion, OH 43302	 Reg. No: 51-STr-001 (001-011)

Medina County... . ' 	,	 ...	 .: .. .• ....	
' Z•	 .	 p	 .	 .

CID: 9412	 Nichy Tire Co	 Issued: 0412712007	 Contact: Steve Niol,y
891 W Liberty St	 Expires: 0413012008	 Phone: (330) 722-6483
Medina, OH 44256	 Rag. No: 52-STT-001 (001-003)

Montgomery County

CID: 9414	 Montgomery County SW Services Division	 Issued: 04/27/2007	 Contact: April Plummer
2550 Sandridge Or 	 Expires: 04/30/2008	 Phone: (937) 496-7217
Dayton, OH 45439	 Reg. No: 57-STT-003 (001-003)

CID: 9415	 Rauch Trucking Co Inc
	

Issued: 0412612007	 Contact: Steve Rauch
1550 Soldiers Home-W Carrollton

	 Expires: 04/3012008	 Phone: (937) 268-3824
Dayton, OH 45418
	

Rag. No: 57-STT-001 (001-025)

Generated by SIIMAN 	 Pane 3 of 6



CteE
*Registered Scrap Tire Transporters

Friday, March 14, 2008

CID: 9416	 Southwest Tire Co
	

Issued: 06/18/2007
	

Contact: Glenda Roberts
919 Dona Ave
	

Expires: 04130/2008
	

Phone: (937) 263-2507
Dayton, OH 45408
	

Req. No: 57-STT-004 (001-002)

CID: 26571	 Campbell's Scrap Tire Company
	

Issued: 0412712007
	

Contact: Dave Campbell
2485 Maysville Ave
	

Expires: 0413012008
	

Phone: (740) 849-2230
Zanesville, OH 43701
	

Reg. No: 60-571-001 (001-009)

CID: 26904	 Casings Inc
	

Issued: 0411012007
	

Contact: Richard Evans
RIe 9W & Maple Ave
	

Expires: 0413012008
	

Phone: (518) 943-9404
Catskill, NY 12414
	

Req. No: 00-STT-026 (001-044)

CID: 9303	 DTR Inc	 Issued: 0411012007	 Contact: Linda Dalton
2640 Hoods Creek Pk 	 Expires: 0413012008	 Phone: (606) 325-7717
Ashland, KY 41102	 Reg. No: 00-STT-008 (001-008)

CID: 33074	 Elk Distributing Inc	 Issued: 04/10/2007	 Contact: Bruce Bert
57858 Charlotte Ave	 Expires: 04/30/2008	 Phone: (574) 296-7909
Elkhart, IN 46517	 Reg. No: 00-SU-020 (001-020)

CID 91296	 Energis LLC
15215 Day Rd
Dundee. MI 48131

CID: 26902	 Entech Inc
69676 M-103
White Pigeon, Ml 49099

CID: 48020	 Friendly Tire
812 Providence Blvd
Claricsville, TN 37042

CID: 80937	 Lahser Tire
17373 Lahser
Detroit, Ml 48219

CID: 9308	 Lakin Environmental Industries LLC
2044 N Dominick Street
Chicago, IL 60614

Issued: 0510312007
Expires: 0413012008
Req. No: 00-STT-030 (001-016)

Issued: 0411012007
Expires: 0413012008
Req. No: 00-SIT-010 (001-018)

Issued: 04116/2007
Expires: 04130/2008
Reg. No: 00-S1}4123 (001-002)

Issued: 05102/2007
Expires: 04130/2008
Req. No: 00-STT-028 (001-002)

Issued: 04/1012007
Expires: 0413012008
Req. No: 00-511-004 (001-054)

Contact: Timothy Gentner
Phone: (734) 529-4676

Contact: Lavon Detweiler
Phone: (269) 483-2318

Contact: Melody Cannon
Phone: (934) 647-3433

Contact: Matthew Ward
Phone: (313) 291-2676

Contact: Ken Lakin
Phone: (773) 871-6360

CID: 84909	 Nationwide OTR Recyclers	 Issued: 0711012007	 Contact: Richard Denny
203 E Fourth St	 Expires: 0413012008	 Phone: (309)392-2010
Arrnington, IL 61721	 Req. No: 00-STT-021 (001-008)

CID: 9314	 Porter Tire Center Inc	 Issued: 04/10/2007	 Contact: Jennifer Harris
18361 W US Hwy 60	 Expires: 04/3012008	 Phone: (606) 286-4484
Olive Hill, KY 41164	 Req. No: 00-STT-002 (001-013)

OlD: 9315	 Rumpke of Kentucky Inc 	 Issued: 0411012007	 Contact: Bill Fairchild
1374 Bryan Griffin Rd	 Expires: 0413012008	 Phone: (513) 851-0122
Butler, KY 41006	 Req. No: 00-STT-014 (001-026)

GeneraId by SIIMAN	 Page 4 of 6



*Registered Scrap Tire Transporters
Friday, March 14, 2008'I

Out of State County.

CID: 86995

CID: 48430

Tire Town Inc
401 52nd St
Leavenworth, KS 66048

Tr-County Industries Inc
159 TCI Park Dr
Grove City, PA 16127

Issued: 0411612007
Expires: 04/3012008
Req. No: 00-STT-029 (001-007)

Issued: 0411012007
Expires: 04130/2008
Reg. No: 0O-STT-025 (001-002)

Contact: Duane Becker
Phone: (913) 351-6222

Contact: Jerry Bowser
Phone: (724) 74841705

Pike County :.
CID: 25215	 Pike Sanitation Inc	 Issued: 04/2712007	 Contact: William Novak

11775 St Rte 220	 Expires: 04/3012008	 Phone: (740) 947-4200

Waveily, OH 45690	 Req. No: 66-STT-001 (001-021)

I RIchland County

CID 39450	 Allied Waste Industries Richland Co TF	 Issued: 04/2712007	 Contact: Montgomery Napier

621 Newman St	 Expires. 0413012008	 Phone: (419) 524-9133

Mansfield, OH 44902	 Req. No: 70-STT-003 (001-007)

CID: 45296	 American Tire & Wheel Products Inc
45 Firestone Dr
P0 Box 5015
Shelby, OH 44875

CID: 9420	 Bob Burky Hauling & Tire Recycling
50 1/2 Mohican St
Shelby, OH 44875

Issued: 04127/2007
Expires: 04/3012008
Req. No: 70-STT-002 (001-006)

Issued: 05/18/2007
Expires: 9413012008
Req. No: 70-STT-001 (001-003)

Contact: Bumis Martin
Phone: (419) 347-6063

Contact: Bob Burky
Phone: (419) 347-6587

Ross County
CID: 10892	 Sundown Tire Recycling	 Issued: 04/27/2007	 Contact: Mark Howard

132 US Rte 23	 Expires: 04/3012008	 Phone: (740) 947-4053

Waveryly, OH 45690	 Req. No: 71-STT-004 (001-005)

Senecá County. .
CID: 26715	 Kelbley Tire Recycle	 Issued: 04127/2007	 Contact: Gerald Kelbley

2876 WTwp Rd 18 	 Expires: 0413012008	 Phone: (419)937-0786

Tiffin, OH 44883	 Reg, No: 74-STT-001 (001-006)

Stark County	 I
CID: 48174	 CNC Wholesale	 Issued: 04116/2007	 Contact: Sally Draime

1300 S Erie St	 Expires: 0413012008	 Phone: (330) 832-9525

Massillon, OH 44646	 Reg. No: 76-STT-01 1 (001-007)

CID: 9444	 Gregs Eagle Tire Co Inc	 Issued: 0411612007	 Contact: Greg Lawley
3425 Lincoinway E	 Expires: 04/30/2008	 Phone: (330) 837-7769

Massillon, OH 44646	 Req. No: 76-STT-006 (001-003)

Contact: Lenny Powers
Phone: (330) 834-3760

Republic Waste Services of Ohio
2800 S Erie St
Massillon, OH 44646

Slesnick Iron & Metal Co
927 Warner Rd SE
Canton, OH 44707

Issued: 0412612007
Expires: 04/30/2008
Reg. No: 76-STT-013 (001-058)

Issued: 04123/2007
Expires: 04130/2008
Req. No: 76-STT-004 (001-002)

CID: 10894

CID: 9449 Contact: Edward Slesnick
Phone: (330) 453-8475

Generated by SIIMAN	 Page 5 of 6



*Registered Scrap Tire Traflsporters
Friday, March 14, 2008

Summit Couiity ......................	 :.	 .

CID: 9452	 B & L Tire Co	 Issued: 0412712007 	 Contact: Roberl Hartley
5185 WWooster Rd	 Expires: 04/30/2008	 Phone: (330) 724-4691
Norton, OH 44203	 Reg. No: 77-STT-004 (001-005)

CID: 9455

CID: 10434

CCD: 9456

CID: 26900

Goodyear Akron Technical Center
200 S Martha Ave
Akron, OH 44309

Harris & Associates
1310 East Ave
Akron, OH 44307

Lightner Tire Company
780 E Waterloo Rd
Akron, OH 44306

Slaughter Tire Service Inc
138 Beaver St
Akron, OH 44304

Issued: 0411612007
Expires: 0413012008
Reg. No: 77-ST-T-001 (001-008)

Issued: 04/16/2007
Expires: 0413012008
Reg. No: 77-STT-006 (001-008)

Issued: 04/1912007
Expires: 0413012008
Reg. No: 77-STT-003 (001-007)

Issued: 0412712007
Expires: 0413012008
Reg. No: 77-STT-006 (001-003)

Contact: Don Reedy
Phone: (330) 796-4974

Contact: Jacqueline Harris
Phone: (330) 434-1027

Contact: Jess Lightner
Phone: (330) 724-4732

Contact: George Slaughter
Phone: (330) 762-9029

ITrurnbuII County	 . .	 .	 .
	OlD: 22747	 Horodyski Bros & Co	 Issued: 04110/2007	 Contact: Mary Birskovith

5137 State Rte 7 	 Expires: 0413012008	 Phone: (330) 772-3714
P0 Box 158	 Reg, No: 76-STT-002 (001-004)
Burghill, OH 44404

	

CID: 83729	 Wholesale Tire Co Inc	 Issued: 0412312007	 Contact: James Handel
730 E Market St	 Expires: 0413012008 	 Phone: (330) 399-6487
Warren, OH 44481 	 Reg. No: 78-ST-T-003 (001-005)

Tuscarawas county	 •.:	 .	 -
CID: 9462	 J & J Refuse Inc	 Issued: 04/16/2007	 Contact: Wayne Fennimore

3595 St Rte 39 NW	 Expires: 04/30/2008	 Phone: (330) 343-5665
Dover, OH 44622	 Reg. No: 79-STT-001 (001-012)

WaneCóunty	 •:•••	 i•	 .	 . - .
CID: 91261	 Genesis Concepts Unlimited LLC 	 Issued: 04/03/2007	 Contact: Cam Rowley

Genesis Concepts	 Expires: 04/3012008	 Phone: (330) 201-0430
1330 N Main St	 Reg. No: 85-STT-001 (001-012)
Orrville, OH 44667

WoodCóunty .
	

:-•	 ..	 .

CID: 32946	 Enviro Tire Recycling	 Issued: 0411612007	 Contact: William Franked
1865 Pursell Rd	 Expires: 04130/2008	 Phone: (419) 435-5611
Fostoria, OH 44830	 Reg. No: 87-STT-001 (001-004)

CID: 90755	 Northwest Tire Service 	 Issued: 04/1912007	 Contact: Shane Euler
520 E Poe Rd	 Expires: 04/3012008	 Phone: (419) 353-8473
Bowling Green, OH 43402	 Reg. No: 87-S1T-003 (001-008)

Tojal of 70 Registered Scra p Tire Transporters
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3745-27-60	 General storage and handling of scrap tires

(A) Applicability. Scrap tires, specifically including but not limited to used tires and retreadable
casings, shall be stored and handled as specified in this rule at all sites containing more than
one hundred scrap tires unless one of the following applies:

(1) If that premises is a licensed solid waste facility, then rule 3745-27-65 of the
Administrative Code applies rather than this rule.

(2) If the premises is solely operated as the business location of a scrap tire transporter, then
rule 3745-27-56 of the Administrative Code applies rather than this rule. if the scrap
tire transporter operates a tire retail or retreading business at the same location, rule
3745-27-60 of the Administrative Code would only apply if the scrap tire transporter
did not include that portion of the property in their scrap tire transporter registration.

(3) If the premises has one hundred or fewer scrap tires, this rule shall only apply if the tires
are stored in such a manner that, in the judgment of the director or the board of health of
the health district in which the scrap tires are stored, the storage causes a nuisance, a
hazard to public health or safety, or a fire hazard.

[Comment: The scrap tire rules provide Ohio EPA's minimum standards to prevent and
reduce fire hazards associated with scrap tire storage and handling. State and local fire
codes may be more restrictive and impose additional requirements that need to be
followed.]

(B) The storage of scrap tires in any amount outside or inside a trailer, vehicle, or building is
deemed a nuisance, a hazard to public health or safety, or fire hazard unless the scrap tires
are stored in accordance with the following standards:

(1) Sufficient drainage shall be maintained such that water does not collect in the area where
scrap tires are stored.

(2) Scrap tire storage piles shall be separated from possible ignition sources including but
not limited to open flame, welding equipment, cutting equipment, and heating devices
by at least fifty feet.

(3) Where a single portable container, truck, or semi-trailer is used to store scrap tires, the
portable scrap tire container, truck, or semi-trailer shall be located as determined by the
business owner and the local fire official.

(4) Where multiple portable containers, trucks, or semi-trailers are used to store scrap tires,
the portable scrap tire containers, trucks, or semi-trailers shall be separated from the
following:
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(a) Buildings and structures that are owned or leased by the person storing the scrap
tires by at least fifteen feet.

(b) Other buildings or structures not owned or leased by the person storing the scrap
tires by at least:

(1) Fifty-six feet of separation if semi-trailers or other portable containers that have
a volume of more than fifty-one cubic yards are used for scrap tire storage.
Semi-trailers shall have enclosed sides, top, and 'doors such that the semi-trailer
is capable of keeping the contents dry. Up to a maximum of ten semi-trailers
or portable containers may be located adjacent to each other and the fifty-six
feet of separation shall apply to all sides of the group of semi-trailers or
portable containers. All semi-trailers and portable containers shall be
positioned such that any semi-trailer or portable container can be moved
without movint any other semi-trailer, or container.

(ii) Twenty-five feet of separation if roll-off containers or box vans are used as
portable containers for scrap tire storage. The roll-off containers and box vans
shall each contain five hundred or less scrap tires or shall have a volume of
fifty-one cubic yards or less and shall be capable of keeping the contents dry.
Up to a maximum of ten portable containers may be located adjacent to each
other and the twenty-five feet of separation shall apply to all sides of the group
of containers. All containers shall be positioned such that any container can be
moved without moving any other container.'

No scrap tires shall be left on the ground outside of semi-trailers, trucks, or portable
containers beyond the end of the current work shift.

(5) Scrap tires shall not be stored by submergence.

(6) Scrap tires shall not be covered with soil except at a scrap tire beneficial use site and
only as approved in accordance with rule 3745 -27-78 of the Administrative Code.

(7) The following requirements apply to storage of scrap tires outside of portable containers,
trucks, semi-trailers, a building or covered structure:

(a) Individual scrap tire storage piles shall be no greater than two thousand five hundred
square feet in basal area and the total number of scrap tires shall not exceed the
amount specified in paragraph (A) of rule 3745-27-61 of the Administrative Code.
Scrap tire storage piles shall include any area where scrap tires are stored in racks.
The two thousand five hundred square feet basal area shall apply to multiple racks
and small scrap tire piles not separated from other racks, piles, or structures by a
fire break at least fifty-six feet wide The basal area of the scrap tire storage pile
shall include the area of the tire piles, racks, and the area of any walkway or other
open areas that do not meet the definition of a fire break as defined in rule 3745-27-
01  of the Administrative Code.
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(b) Scrap tire storage piles shall not exceed eight feet in height.

(c) Scrap tire storage piles of five hundred scrap tires or less shall be at least twenty-five
feet away from all buildings and other scrap tire storage piles.

(d) Scrap tire storage piles of more than five hundred scrap tires including single or
multiple racks containing a total of more than five hundred scrap tires shall be
separated from other scrap tire storage piles and from buildings and structures by a
fire break with a width equal to or greater than fifty-six feet in accordance with the
fire break chart in Appendix I of rule 3745-27-65 of the Administrative Code.

(e) Sufficient fire breaks shall be maintained to allow access of emergency vehicles at
all times to, around, and between the scrap tire storage piles and areas.

(8) The following requirements apply to the storage of scrap tires in a building or covered
structure:

(a) Individual scrap tire storage piles shall not exceed two thousand five hundred feet in
basal area and the total number of scrap tires shall not exceed the amount specified
in paragraph (A) of rule 3 745-27-61 of the Administrative Code. Scrap tire storage
piles shall include any area where scrap tires are stored in racks, stacks, or piles.
The two thousand five hundred square feet basal area shall apply to multiple racks
not separated from other racks, piles, or structures by at least eight feet.

(b)The width of aisles between scrap tire storage piles shall be at least eight feet.

(c) The clearance from the top of scrap tire storage piles to sprinkler deflectors shall be
at least three feet.

(d) Clearances in all directions from the top of scrap tire storage piles to roof structures
shall be at least three feet.

(e) Clearances from the top of scrap tire storage piles to unit heaters, radiant space
heaters, duct ftirnaces, and ' flues shall be at least three feet in all directions, and
shall be in accordance with the clearance distances recommended by the equipment
manufacturer.

(9) Scrap tires shall not be stored under bridges, elevated trestles, elevated roadways,
elevated railroads, or electrical power lines having a voltage in excess of seven hundred
fifty volts or that supply power to fire emergency systems.

(10) A trailer pre-positioned at any site by a scrap tire transporter shall be empty at the time
it is delivered and shall be considered part of the site until the transporter removes the
trailer. The site owner or operator shall designate the location of the trailer, shall assure
that the empty trailer is properly positioned before the transporter leaves the site, and
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shall be responsible for any violations of Chapter 3734. of the Revised Code concerning
the pre-positioned trailer. If the transporter is notified that the storage of scrap tires in
the trailer has become a public nuisance or public health or safety hazard, the
transporter shall remove the trailer if the site owner fails to correct the violations.

(11) Fire breaks shall be maintained free of all combustible material including but not
limited to weeds, leaves, and debris. Fire breaks may include well mowed grass if the
fire break also include a gravel or paved fire lane at least twenty feet wide.

[Comment: State fire codes, local fire codes, local ordinances, or zoning may be more
restrictive and impose additional requirements that need to be followed.]

(C) Anyone storing scrap tires shall maintain mosquito control as follows:

(1) One or more of the following shall be done to control mosquitoes:

(a) Remove liquids from scrap tires within twenty-four hours of accepting the scrap
tires.

(b) Store scrap tires such that water does not accumulate in scrap tires or containers.
Tires shall be kept free of water at all times.

(c) Within twenty-four hours of accepting scrap tires containing liquid, arrange for the
application of a pesticide or larvicide, which is registered for use as mosquito
control by the Ohio department of agriculture.

(2) Maintain mosquito control by keeping all tires dry or by continuing applications of a
pesticide or larvicide to all scrap tires stored outdoors at no greater than thirty-day
intervals or as recommended by the manufacturer or formulator.

(3) Maintain mosquito control records at the premises indicating the name, type, amount
used per tire, and EPA registration number of the pesticide or larvicide, the date and
time of the application, and the name of the person who applied the pesticide or
larvicide. The property owner or the owner or operator of the premises shall make the
mosquito control records available for inspection by the director or the health
commissioner during normal operating hours. The owner or operator shall retain copies
of mosquito control records for a minimum period of three years.

(D) If upon inspection and written notification, Ohio EPA or the approved health district
discover the existence of either one or both of the following:

(I) Mosquitoes at the premises, the owner or operator shall apply within twenty-four hours
or the next business day an adulticide which is registered for use for mosquito control
by the Ohio department of agriculture. The application shall be according to the
manufacturer's or formulator's recommendations. Records shall be kept at the premises
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indicating the trade name of the adulticide, the date and time of the application, and the
name of the person who applied the adulticide.

(2) Mosquito larvae at the premises, the owner or operator shall apply within twenty-four
hours or the next business day a larvicide which is registered for use for mosquito
control by the Ohio department of agriculture. The application shall be according to the
manufacturer's or formulator's recommendations. Records shall be kept at the premises
indicating the trade name of the larvicide, the date and time of the application, and the
name of the person who applied the larvicide.

(E) The disposal of off-the-road construction and mining equipment tires, that have a bead width
of at least fourteen inches and a rim or wheel diameter of a least twenty-four inches, is
authorized by section 3734.86 of the Revised Code, at an off-road construction or mining
site. The owner of the off-the-road scrap tires shall meet the following:

(1) Own or lease the off-road construction or mining site where the off-the-road scrap tires
are to be or were disposed.

(2) Totally bury the off-the-road scrap tires in that portion of the off-road construction or
mining site least likely to be disturbed by future construction or mining.

(3) Not accept or bury other scrap tires on the site. The only scrap tires, which may be
buried on the site, are off-the-road scrap tires generated on the site by equipment owned
or leased by the person who owns or leases the off-road construction or mining site.
Acceptance or burial of other scrap tires constitutes open dumping.

[Comirient: Recycling options, especially retreading of these valuable tires, can be more
cost effective and should be explored before these tires are buried.]
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